prh p Certificate of completion of work

Issued by the Private Rented Housing Committee

Under section 60 of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006

PRHP Ref: PRHP/RP/{14/0089

Re: Property at 3/2, 42 Sinclair Drive, Glasgow, G42 9QE (“the property”)

Title No: GLA 14244

The Parties:-

Dr Barys Andreevich Samson otherwise known as Dr BOI‘IS Samson and Ms Louise Margaret
Greenwood Samson, cfo Fineholm Letting Services, 1% Floor, 114 Union Street, Glasgow, G1
3QQ (“the landlord”)

Miss Edyta Lang, 3/2, 42 Sinclair Drive, Glasgow, G42 9QE (“the tenant”)

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

The Private Rented Housing Committee hereby certifies that the work required by the Repairing
Standard Enforcement Order relative to the Property served on 29th July 2014 has been completed.
Accordingly, the said Repairing Standard Enforcement Order relative to the property has been
discharged.

A landlord or a tenant aggrieved by this decision of the Private Rented Housing Committee
may appeal to the Sheriff by summary applicaticn within 21 days of being notified of that
decision.

In withess whereof these presents type written on this and the preceding page(s) are executed by
Simone Sweeney Solicitor Advocate and Chairperson of the Private Rented Housina Committee at

Glasgow on 17" August 2015 before this W|tness
%o o =S Sweeney,

LQ - OO withess
TACQUe LN
Hagvie - 2 ANNAN name infull

Chairperson

LWHHER T EM Wowv e Address
TE CorC IR QNS O
ELASGOLY ot (WML

PUd ittt LA LTy
Claiwm= OFCIred Occupation

C:\Users\sweeneys\AppData\Local\MicrosoftWindows\Temporary Intemet Files\Content. Qullcok\YJ3SDVOY\Cerificate of completion of work
Sinclair Drive.docx




Statement of facts and reasons for
Decision to grant Certificate of completion of work

Under section 60 of the Houslng (Scotland} Act 2006

PRHP ref: PRHP/RP/14/0089
Re: Property at 3/2, 42 Sinclair Drive, Glasgow, G42 9QE {“the Property”}
Land Certificate Title No: GLA 14244

The Parties:
Miss Edyta Lang, 3/2, 42 Sinclair Drive, Glasgow, G42 9QE (“the Tenant”)

Dr Barys Andreevich Samson, otherwise known as Dr Boris Samson, and Ms Louise Margaret
Greenwood Samson, ¢/o Fineholm Letting Services, 1°! Floor, 114 Union Street, Glasgow, G1

30Q0Q. {“the Landlord™)

NOTICE TO Barys Andreevich Samson, otherwise known as Dr Boris Samson, and Louise
Margaret Greenwood Samson (“the Landlord”)

Statement of facts and reasons

1. In a Repairing Standard Enforcement Order (RSEQ) dated 27th July 2014, the Private Rented
Housing Committee (“the committee”) determined that the landlord had failed to comply with
the duty imposed by Section 14 (1)(b) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 ("The Act’). In
particular, the committee determined that the landlord had failed to ensure that the property
complied with the duties imposed by sections 13 (1) ( c) and 14 of the Act by ensuring that the
installations in the house for the supply of water, gas and electricity and for sanitation, space
heating and heating water are in a reasonable state of repair and in proper working order.

2, The terms of the RSEO were that the landlord was required to carry out such work as was
necessary to ensure that the house meets the repairing standard and, in particular:

» to instruct an independent suitably qualified Gas Safe registered engineer to carry out an
inspection of the boiler and hot water system and, thereatfter,




Signed

=S Sweeney

pate 290842915

to have the engineer to prepare a report on his findings with regard to their state of repair and
working order; ‘ _ _ . .

to provide a copy of that report to the committee;

to have the engineer carry out any necessary repairs or, as appropriate, replacement of the
boiler or fittings to ensure that the boiler and hot water system are in proper working order
and meet the repairing standard.

to provide receipts or evidence of the works undertaken and;

to produce, to the committee, an up to date gas safety certificate on the instaliation for the
supply of gas, the boiler and hot water system.

The committee ordered that the works specified were to be carried out and completed within
the period of 28 days from the date of service of the RSEQ.

The landlord produced a gas safety record dated, 7" May 2015. The report appeared to
record the resuits of the required checks by the Gas Safety (Instaliation and Use) regulations.
The report made reference to the boiler having been inspected. The defects identified by the
engineer who completed the report were,

“efearances NTCS,
coals not sitting correct, no ventilation.”

The defects, identified by the engineer were not issues raised in the application to the Private
Rented Housing Panel of 28 March 2014. The committee had no basis to order the landlord
to act on these defects but note that the landlord has notice of them.

The committee was satisfied that appropriate investigations had been carried out and that a
gas safety certificate on the installation for the supply of gas, the boiler and hot water system
had been produced by an independent suitably qualified Gas Safe registered engineer.

The committee was satisfied that no evidence of any defects with the boiler or hot water
system had been identified by the engineer and that the boiler and hot water system appear
to be in proper working order and to meet the repairing standard.

The committes, having satisfied itself of the matters at paragraphs 5 and 6 and there
remaining no outstanding issues arising from the application before it, the committee resolved
to issue a certificate of compliance.

A landlord or a tenant aggrieved byithis decision of the Private Rented Housing -
Committee may appeal to the Sheriff by summary application within 21 days of being
notified of that decision.

Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and the Certificate is suspended
until the appeal is abandoned or finaily determined. Where the appeal is abandoned or finally
determined by confirming the decision, the decision and the Certificate are fo be treated as
having effect from the day on which the appeal is abandoned or so determined.

. Legal Chair






